
FUURTH AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

CONCERNING THE FUNDING, IMPLEMENTATION AND ADNIINISTRATION OF

PROGRAMS INVOLVING POLICE OFFICERS IN SCHOOLS

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE INTERGOVEP►NMENTAL
AGREEMENT ("Fourth Amendment") dated as hereinafter set forth on'the City's signature
page, is made by~and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal
corporation of the State of Colorado ("City" or "Police Department") and SCHOOL DISTRIC'Y'
NUMBER ONE ("DPS", "School District" or "District"}, collectively the "Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement datedFebruary
2I, 2013 and amended the Intergovernmental Agreement on December 11, 2013, September 24,
2014, and May 29, 2015 ("IGA") to provide for partnership programs involving fifteen (15)
police officers ("School Resource Officers" or "SRO") assigned by the Police Department to
DPS middle schools and high schools; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the IGA to increase the compensation by DPS .
to theCity.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and
obligations herein set forth, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Article 6(a) of the Agreement entitled "REIMBURSEMENT BY SCHOOL
DISTRICT" is hereby amended to read as follows:

"6. a. School District's Cost of SRO Partnership/Invoicing avd Payments.
The total projected cost of the High School/Nliddle School SRO Partnership
for the 2015-2016 school year depicted on Exhibit A-4 is $1,633,522.00.
Except as provided herein, from August 22, 2016 through June 2, 2017,
DPS agrees to pay, and the City agrees to accept, as full and complete
compensation to the City for the SRO Partnership, a fixed cost of Five
Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars
and 50/100 Cents (544,779.50) payable on a pro-rated monthly basis
during the term hereof. Invoices for DPS's portion of the cost sharing



arrangement are due and payable in lull upon receipt. Except as;provided in

herein for summer school and non school hours, the total cortipensahon ~to

the City.through June ~, 2017 shall be Threc MItllon One Hundred

Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Tbrce Dollars and 50/IOU

Cents (~3;I1Z,733.50}:'

2. Except~as'herein amended, the Intcrgovemmental Agreement is~affirmed and ratiFed

in each and evcry;particular.

SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES)



Contract Control'Number:

Contractor Name:

POLIC-201209123-04

School District No 1 - DPS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL

ATTEST:

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

I~

APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:

Attorney for the City and County of
Denver

c ~

By



Contract Control Number: POLIG2p1.209123-04

Contractor Name: 5choo) Disfrict IVo 1- DPS

~~

~̀ '~ ~ ~ s~ff̀
~,~~ ~ L~.Z Name ~ ` ~ v

/~ ~P ease.print)

;(please print)

~ .

• _ ~ ATTEST: jif required]

By;
1

Name:
.(please print)

Title:
?.(p'lease print)



De
nv
er
 P
u6
1i
c S

ch
oo
ls
 S
ch
oo
l 
~t
es
ou
rc
~ 
Of
fi
ce
rs

2
b1
6-
20
17
 Sc

}i
r~
el
 Y
ea
r

B
aB
g~
 

Of
fi
ce
r

8
4
Q
6
0
 C
i~
a~
ie
z,
 K
en

0
0
7
9
 G
o
m
e
z
;
 Ci

nd
y

8
3
0
4
0
 N
ag
le

r F
lo
re
nc
e

Q 4
06
d 

Be
al
l;
 R
tc
k

O
Bf
l6
11
on
es
, T
ev
on
no
n

0
8
4
5
4
 M
o
o
r
e
,
 Ev

er
et
t

x0
1
1
1
 G
a
m
e
s
,
 cy

an
0
1
0
1
0
 C
ue
va

s T
im
ot
hy

. 
OL
l~
43
 T
uc
ke
r,
 Le
sl
ey

Q 6
0
5
5
 A
vi
la
, J
oh
nn
y

0
1
0
8
1
 o
en
nt
§,
Ja
n

9
9
Q
0
6
 B
le
w 
Ri
rh
ar
d~

9
8
0
2
6
 S
il
va
s;

 R
au
l

0
6
0
5
8
 P
ar
ke
r,
 Ch

ri
st
op
fi
eF

9
0
0
5
1
 H
en
ry
; 
ge
~n
ar
ii

As
si
gn
if
ie
ir
it
 

Sa
la
ry

E
X
H
I
B
I
T
 A
=
4

~1
[A
 

Pe
ns
io
n 

He
al
th
 

t?
en
ta
l 

Uf
e 

L7
17
 

To
ta
i 
Pe
rs
on
ne
l

D
is
Er
ic
t O
n
g

$8
7,
23
3

~ 
$
d

$6
,9
08

$1
3,
Og
2

. 
$1
,0
69

$
2
 8

$2
,5
37

$1
11
,0
27

[3
ts
tr
ic
t O
n
e

$8
5,
7 
8

$1
,2
43

$7
,0
09

~1
3,
Q4
2

$1
,4
69

$
2
~
8

$2
,A
67

$1
10
,7
96

D
is
tr
ic
t O
n
e

$8
7,
az
a

$
Q

$7
,2
18

$1
6,
12
4

X1
,0
69

$
Z
2
8

$2
,5
41

~1
14
,6
0~

D
is
t~
ic
ET
wb

~8
4,
z6
3

$1
,?
..
21

$6
,4
61

$
D

$
0

5
2
 8

$2
,4
50

.
X9
5,
22
3

b
Is
tr
ic
tT
Wb

$8
3,
63
2

$1
,2
12

$6
,9
08

$3
,~
bz

$
3
0
0

X
2
2
8

$2
,4
32

$9
8,
01
4

D
ls
ts
ii
at
TW
o

$8
~~
63
2

~1
;2
~Z
.

X6
,9
08

$1
0,
56
5

$1
,0
69

$
2
2
8

$~
,Q
32

X1
06
,0
46

D
ls
tr
ic
tT
ti
~e
e 

~
X8
4,
82
8-

S1
,Z
34

$7
,0
04

$1
0,
07
8

$6
0f
l

~
Z
~
B

$2
,A
65

$
1
Q
6;
Q
3
3

D
Is
tr
ic
tT
hr
ee

$8
4,
26
3

$1
,2
21

$6
,9
61

$1
U,
U7
8

$
6
0
0

$
2
2
8

$2
,A
50

$i
Q5
,8
01

O
is
tr
ic
tT
hr
ee

$6
4,
9 
9

$1
,?
.~
1

$7
.0
09

~1
6,
12
~

$1
,0
69

$
Z
~
8

X2
,4
67

$1
.1
3,
06
7

O
ls
t~
ct
 F
ou
r

$5
3,
63

1 }
2
1
2

$6
,9
08

$1
3,
Og
2

$1
,4
69

$2
28
.

$2
,4
32

$1
08
,5
23

D
is
t~
ii
t F
ai
r

$8
4,
ai
a

$1
,2
24

$6
,9
73

~i
fi
,1
24

$1
,0
69

$
2
Z
B

X2
;4
54

X1
12
,4
86

O
ls
tt
ic
t F

ou
r

$B
Q,
4i
4

$
2
2
2
4

$6
,9
73

$1
5,
1Z
A

$i
,f
l5
9

$
2
2
8

$2
,4
54

$1
12
,4
86

O
is
tn
"c
t F
ou
r

$
8
5
 2
6
0

$1
,2
36

X7
,0
37

$1
6.
12
4

$1
,4
69

$
2
2
8

$2
,x
77

$1
13
,A
~1

D
is
tr
ic
t F

in
e

$8
4,
58
6

$I
~2
26

$7
.0
37

$1
6,
12
A

X1
,0
69

$
2
2
8

$2
,4
77

$1
12
,7
47

O
is
ti
rc
t F

iU
e

_.
 _

_ _ $
84
,8
28

.--
-$
1,
23
0-
 ._

_.
.$
7,
OD
4.
- 

--
_ 

-..
 

-~
16
~1
2A
__

--
$1
,O
b9

_ $
2
2
6
 .

_$
Z,
46
5,
-_

.
_ 

_$
11
2j
94
8

T
it
ta
l P

er
so
nn
el
 C
os
ts
 

$~
,2
73
~0
86
 
$1
5,
92
2 

$1
04
.8
28
 

$I
85
~0
17
 
$1
3;
25
9 

$3
,4
20
 
$~
7~
Oa
D

---
 _
-_
- 
-$
1,
63
3,
52
2

T
ot
al
 ~
i~
mb
er
 o
f 
an
nu
al
 h
ou
rs
 p
er
 of

fi
ce
r 

2,
Og
0

To
ta
l 
nu
mb
er
.o
f S
R
O
 h
ou
rs
 p
er
 of

fi
ce
r 
pe
r 
da
y

To
ta
l n

um
be
r 
of
 st

ud
en
t c

on
ta
Et
 da

ys
 F
ar
 sc

f~
oo
l 
ye
ar
 1
6.
17

T
ot
al
.n
um
be
r 
of
 S
R
O
 h
ou
rs
 f
or
 sc

fi
b6
) d
ea
r 
1
6
 ~ 
1
?

To
ta
l 
an
nu
al
 D
P
D
 c
os
t 
fo
r 
1
5
 5
R
0
 of

fi
ce
rs

T
ot
al
 a
nn
ua
l 
O
P
D
 c
as
t 
fo
r 
1
5
 S
R
S
 of

ft
ce
ts
 f
or
sc
ho
ol
 y
ea
r 
Z
0
i
6
 S 
2
0
1
7

5
08
6 
o
f
 to

ta
l 
a
n
n
u
a
l
 c
os
t 
o
f
 1
5
 S
Rt
~ 
of
fi
ce
rs

5
0
9
 
o
f
 to

ta
l 
co
st
 o
f
 1
5
 S
R
O
 o
ff
ic
er
s 
fo
i~
 ~
cl
ia
ol
 y
ea
r 
2
0
1
6
 ~ 
z
0
3
7

8
 h
ou
rs

1
73
.5
 d
ay
s 1,

38
8 

~ 6
fi
.7
96
 o
f 
to
ta
l 
av
ai
la
bl
e 
of
fi
ce
r 
f~
ot
~~
5j

$
1,
63
3,
52
2:
00

$
10
89
,5
59
,1
7

$
 
81
5,
76
1.
00

$
 
54
4,
7'
19
.5
0


